## VILLAGE OF DORCHESTER

## **ORDINANCE NO. 192**

## AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE KEEPING, STORING AND PLACING OF JUNK

**BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED,** by the Village Board of the Village of Dorchester, as follows:

- Section 1. No disassembled or unoperatable and unlicensed and no junked or wrecked motor vehicles, boats, refrigerators, appliances, machinery and the like, shall be stored or allowed to remain in the open upon public or private property within the Village of Dorchester, for a period in excess of seven (7) days unless it is used in connection with an automotive sales or repair business enterprise, or junk yard.
- Section 2. Whenever the building inspector or police department shall find such vehicles or equipment placed or stored in the open upon public property within the corporate limits of the Village of Dorchester, Wisconsin, he shall cause such vehicles or equipment to be removed by junk or salvage yard, or repair facility or other proper business for a period of thirty (30) days, at the end of which time such junk, salvage yard or repair facility or other proper business shall dispose of such vehicles or equipment, unless previously claimed by the owner.
- Section 3. Whenever the building inspector or police department shall find any such vehicles or equipment placed or stored in the open upon private property within the corporate limits of the Village of Dorchester, Wisconsin, he shall notify the owner in writing of the property upon which such vehicles or equipment are placed or stored of the intention of the Village of Dorchester to remove such items immediately. If such vehicles or equipment are not removed within seven (7) days, after receipt of said written notice, the building inspector or police department shall cause said vehicles or equipment to be removed, the costs of removal to be charged to the property from which they are removed, which charges shall be entered as a special charge on the tax roll.
- <u>Section 4.</u> If such vehicles or equipment are claimed by the owner, the junk, salvage yard or repair facility or other proper person shall charge a reasonable fee for handling and storage.
- <u>Section 5.</u> All previous ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
- Section 6. Any person, persons or corporations violating the provisions of this ordinance shall be subject to a fine of not less than \$10.00 dollars nor more than \$100.00 dollars and each day that such violation shall be permitted to continue shall be deemed a separate violation of ordinances, and subject to the foregoing fine for each day of such violation.

This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after date of its passage and publication.

Adopted and approved this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October, 2007.

## VILLAGE OF DORCHESTER

BY Richard Hunsader, Village President

BY Maly Musica Judy Robida, Village Clerk-Treasurer

Publication Date /0/10/07